RES	OLI	JTION	NO.	

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA, CALIFORNIA, DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE CITY'S PRIMARY NOMINATING MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON TUESDAY, JUNE 7, 2022

WHEREAS, a Primary Nominating Municipal Election for members of the City Council in Districts 3, 5, and 7 of the City of Pasadena was called by the City Council to be held on June 7, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles Registrar Recorder/County Clerk conducted said election on behalf of the City, canvassed the returns, and certified the results of said election, and those results are attached as "Exhibit A" (Certificate of the Canvass of the Election Returns) and "Exhibit B" (Canvass of Write-In Votes) and are incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has submitted the certified results of said canvass to the City Council of the City of Pasadena.

# NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The following be declared to be the results of the Primary Nominating Election for members of the City Council, Districts 3, 5, and 7:

#### **DISTRICT 3** (Full, four-year term)

Brandon D. Lamar 1,081 votes (41.06%)

John J. Kennedy 1,552 votes (58.94%)

### **DISTRICT 5** (Full, four-year term)

Jess Rivas 2,237 votes (97.64%)
Rohan Misra (write-in) 54 votes (02.36%)

#### **DISTRICT 7** (Full, four-year term)

Alan Shay	644 votes	(12.40%)
Ciran Hadjian	1,872 votes	(36.04%)
Jason Lyon	2,678 votes	(51.56%)

- 2. That John J. Kennedy, having received a majority of the total votes cast for candidate for the office of Member of the City Council from District 3, from which the candidate sought nomination, hereby is declared to be re-elected as Member of the City Council from District 3 for a full term of four years. The term of office shall begin on Monday, December 12, 2022, the 5<sup>th</sup> Monday following the November 8, 2022 General Municipal Election.
- 3. That Jess Rivas, having received a majority of the total votes cast for candidates for the office of Member of the City Council from District 5, from which the candidate sought nomination, hereby is declared to be elected as Member of the City Council from District 5 for a full term of four years. The term of office shall begin on Monday, December 12, 2022, the 5<sup>th</sup> Monday following the November 8, 2022 General Municipal Election.
- 4. That Jason Lyon, having received a majority of the total votes cast for candidates for the office of Member of the City Council from District 7, from which the candidate sought nomination, hereby is declared to be elected as Member of the City Council from District 7 for a full term of four years. The term of office shall begin on Monday, December 12, 2022, the 5<sup>th</sup> Monday following the November 8, 2022 General Municipal Election.

Adopted at the regular meeting of the City Council on the day of July,					
2022, by the following vote:					
AYES:					
NOES:					
ABSENT:					
ABSTAIN:					
	Mark Jomsky, CMC				
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	City Clerk				
/s/ Theresa Fuentes Theresa Fuentes Assistant City Attorney					

SGLZH0BF0D304S